

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-362

RONNIE JOHNSON,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 26

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT
 COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO
 INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MITIGATION. 26

 II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM
 REGARDING THE SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL. 41

 III. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT
 COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THE CONDUCT OF VOIR
 DIRE. 48

 IV. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM
 REGARDING INDIVIDUAL VOIR DIRE. 58

 V. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT
 COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THE HANDLING OF THE
 MOTION TO SUPPRESS. 63

 VI. DEFENDANT’S CLAIM REGARDING THE SUPPRESSION OF
 HIS CONFESSION WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 69

 VII. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE
 CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO
 IMPEACH TREMAINE TIFT. 73

 VIII. DEFENDANT’S CLAIMS REGARDING THE JURY INSTRUCTION
 ON CCP WERE PROPERLY DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY
 BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT. 79

 IX. THE *BRADY* CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 81

 X. THE *CALDWELL* CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED AS
 PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT. 87

XI. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE PROPORTIONALITY OF DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE WAS PROPERLY DENIED.	89
XII. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION WAS PROPERLY DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.	94
XIII. THE RING CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED.	95
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	88
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	25
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	99
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	96,99
<u>Beets v. Scott</u> , 65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995)	46
<u>Belcher v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	95
<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	55,57 98
<u>Bonin v. Calderon</u> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995)	46
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	96
<u>Bowen v. State</u> , 791 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	74,75
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	81
<u>Bram v. United States</u> , 168 U.S. 532, 18 S. Ct. 183, 42 L. Ed. 567 (1897)	70,71

<u>Breedlove v. Singletary,</u> 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)	62,67 76,78 79,89 95
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	33,38
<u>Brogan v. United States,</u> 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	71
<u>Brower v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	59,62
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	46
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)	46,47
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)	54
<u>Burger v. Kemp,</u> 483 U.S. 776, 107 S. Ct. 3314, 97 L. Ed. 2d 638 (1987)	27
<u>Cade v. Haley,</u> 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	33,38
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	87
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	90
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1986)	69
<u>Colorado v. Spring,</u> 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	66
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	88

<u>Cummings-el v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S757 (Fla. Oct. 9, 2003)	39
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	45,47
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	36,88
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S835 (Fla. Nov. 20, 2003)	96
<u>Dooley v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	65
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	96
<u>Downs v. Moore,</u> 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001)	95
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	64
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)	90
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	55,77 91
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	96
<u>Dugger v. Adams,</u> 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	88
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (Fla. 1982)	90,91 93
<u>Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	66
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	80

<u>Fare v. Michael C.</u> , 442 U.S. 707, 99 S. Ct. 2560, 61 L. Ed. 2d 197 (1979) 65
<u>Fennie v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003) 58
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001) 97
<u>Francis v. Barton</u> , 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1245 (1991) 48,69 87,92 94
<u>Frazier v. Cupp</u> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969) 66
<u>Gawronski v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 75
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 44
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 171 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1965) 66
<u>Groover v. Singletary</u> , 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995) 62,67 76,78 89,95
<u>Harrell v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 1364 (1998) 71
<u>Harris v. Pulley</u> , 885 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988) 38
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) 96
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) 80
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991) 90

<u>Hazen v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997)	91
<u>Helms v. State,</u> 349 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	75
<u>Hernandez v. Garwood,</u> 390 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1980)	96
<u>High v. Head,</u> 209 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2000)	82
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	62,67 76,78 89,95
<u>Hoffman v. Jones,</u> 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	96
<u>Holley v. State,</u> 406 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	75
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 633 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)	43
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	80
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	95
<u>Johns v. Bowersox,</u> 203 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2000)	82
<u>Johnson v. Florida,</u> 522 U.S. 1120 (1998)	6
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 522 U.S. 1120 (1998)	5,6 32,64 90
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	96

<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 371 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	59
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 537 U.S. 1067 (2002)	96
<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	62,67 76,78 88,95
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	94
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	42
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	86
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary,</u> 559 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 519 U.S. 1043 (1996)	90
<u>Lunday v. State,</u> 298 P. 1054 (Okla. Crim. App. 1931)	59,62
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	82,85
<u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988)	88
<u>Manning v. State,</u> 506 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	67
<u>Maryland v. Craig,</u> 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	71

<u>McKinnon v. State,</u> 526 P.2d 18 (Alaska 1974)	43
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>Mickens v. Taylor,</u> 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	45,57 58
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	4
<u>Moran v. Burbine,</u> 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	66
<u>Morris v. Slappy,</u> 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	42
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	30
<u>New v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001)	97
<u>Oats v. Dugger,</u> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	87
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 757 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	63
<u>Pender v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	59
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	79
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	47
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	48,50 70,74
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	65

<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	95
<u>Rivers v. United States,</u> 400 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1968)	72
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	83
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma,</u> 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	87
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	95
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	64
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	97
<u>Slater v. State,</u> 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	91
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	35,37 38
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	64
<u>Smith v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County,</u> 440 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1968)	43
<u>State v. Gavin,</u> 594 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	64
<u>State v. Knight,</u> 853 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	59,84
<u>State v. Mallory,</u> 670 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	66,67
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	33,79 86

<u>State v. Towery,</u> 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	98
<u>State v. Taylor,</u> 324 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. 1959)	59,62
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	32
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 208 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	59,62
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	26,27 35,43
<u>Swafford v. Dugger,</u> 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>Szabo v. Walls,</u> 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002)	98
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	54
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	53,54 58,92 93
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	90,93
<u>Toole v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	36
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	54
<u>Turner v. Crosby,</u> 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003)	98
<u>United States v. Barfield,</u> 507 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1975)	72
<u>United States v. Braxton,</u>	

112 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1997)	72
<u>United States v. Castaneda-Castaneda,</u> 729 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1984)	66
<u>United States v. Corrado,</u> 227 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2000)	82
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	44,55 57
<u>United States v. Grintjes,</u> 237 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001)	82
<u>United States v. Hotte,</u> 189 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1999)	82
<u>United States v. Maloof,</u> 205 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 2000)	82
<u>Voltaire v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	65
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	80
<u>Waters v. Thomas,</u> 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	27
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	81
<u>Weeks v. Jones,</u> 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)	38
<u>White v. Luebbers,</u> 307 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2002)	56
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	39,41

<u>Wilding v. State,</u> 427 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	59
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	97
<u>Woodberry v. State,</u> 611 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	43
